

Agenda Item Number

Date June 17, 2024

APPROVAL OF FUNDING TO CENTRAL IOWA SHELTER & SERVICES (CISS) FOR OPERATIONS

WHEREAS, Central Iowa Shelter & Services ("CISS") receives \$345,000 annually from the City through the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) program; and,

WHEREAS, Payment has been delayed due to CISS not providing audited financial statements to the City as required; and,

WHEREAS, CISS has now provided audited financial statements and needs the funding for its operations; and,

WHEREAS, the City desires to provide the funding to CISS from the general fund operating budget instead of CDBG.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, as follows:

1. The City Council of the City of Des Moines shall provide \$345,000 in funding to support Central Iowa Shelter & Services in its operations.

2. Central Iowa Shelter & Services, its manager and its board of directors, is directed to deliver to the City Manager or his designee a satisfactory explanation for the delay in providing the necessary audited financial statements to the City.

3. Central Iowa Shelter & Services, its manager and its board of directors is directed to deliver to the City Manager or his designee a plan for assuring timely audited financial statements are delivered to the City of Des Moines in the future.

4. The City Manager and his designees are hereby authorized and directed to provide \$345,000 in funding to Central Iowa Shelter & Services for its operations and to report to the City Council with the explanations and plans described in sections 2 and 3 of this resolution.

🗮 Roll Call Number 24-0873

Agenda Item Number 32

Date June 17, 2024

(Council Communication No. 24-259)

MOVED by

to adopt.

Second by

OON

FORM APPROVED:

119111111

Thomas G. Fisher Jr. Deputy City Attorney

COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT	
BOESEN	V				
SIMONSON					I, LAURA City hereby Council of
VOSS					
COLEMAN			above date		
WESTERGAARD	~				was adopted
MANDELBAUM	V				
GATTO	V				IN WITNE: hand and a above writt
TOTAL	7				
IOTION CARRIED	l		A	PPROVED 	Row

CERTIFICATE

BAUMGARTNER, City Clerk of said certify that at a meeting of the City said City of Des Moines, held on the among other proceedings the above

S WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my fixed my seal the day and year first n.

Haurs Baungan

City Clerk